

COUNTY OF NEVADA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

950 MAIDU AVENUE, NEVADA CITY, CA 95959-8617 (530) 265-1411 FAX (530) 265-9849 www.mynevadacounty.com

Trisha Tillotson
Community Development Agency Director

Trisha Tillotson Acting Director of Public Works

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Board Agenda Memo

MEETING DATE: May 24, 2022

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: Trisha Tillotson, Acting Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: Resolution Authorizing Execution of State of California

Department of Transportation (Caltrans) Standard Agreement No. 64BO21-01704 and Acceptance of Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Section 5311 (49 U.S.C. Section 5311) Operating Grant Funds in the Amount of \$518.113 for Federal Fiscal Year 2021

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the attached Resolution

<u>FUNDING</u>: The grant will be funded by Federal Transit Administration, Section 5311 CRRSAA Program and will impact the Transit Services Division Fiscal Year 2021/22 budget. There is no budget amendment needed at this time and no impact to the General Fund.

BACKGROUND:

Federal Transit Administration Section 5311 grant funds are distributed by formula to counties for the purpose of supporting rural transit services. Nevada County has received Federal Fiscal Year 2021 funds in the amount of \$518,113 for the following projects.

• Operating Assistance: \$518,113

Item Initiated by: Robin Van Valkenburgh, Transit Services Manager Approved by: Trisha Tillotson, Acting Director of Public Works

Submittal Date: May 3, 2022

Revision Date: